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65$*�� ,QGLYtGXR�FRP�VtQGUR�
PH�JULSDO��6*�
�TXH�DSUHVHQWH�
GLVSQHLD�GHVFRQIRUWR� UHVSLUD�
WyULR� 28� SUHVVmR� SHUVLVWHQWH�
QR� WyUD[�28�VDWXUDomR�GH�2��
PHQRU� TXH� ���� HP� DU� DPEL�
HQWH� 28� FRORUDomR� D]XODGD�
GRV�OiELRV�RX�URVWR�� 


'HILQLomR� RSHUDFLRQDO� GH�
VtQGURPH� JULSDO�� ,QGLYtGXR�
FRP� TXDGUR� UHVSLUDWyULR� DJX�
GR�� FDUDFWHUL]DGR� SRU� SHOR�
PHQRV�GRLV� ����GRV�VHJXLQWHV�
VLQDLV� H� VLQWRPDV�� IHEUH�
�PHVPR� TXH� UHIHULGD��� FDODIUL�
RV�� GRU� GH� JDUJDQWD�� GRU� GH�
FDEHoD�� WRVVH�� FRUL]D�� GLVW~U�
ELRV�ROIDWLYRV�RX�JXVWDWLYRV�� 

2EV�� � 3DUD� HIHLWR� GH� QRWLILFD�
omR� QR� 6LYHS-*ULSH�� GHYHP�
VHU�FRQVLGHUDGRV�RV�FDVRV�GH�
65$*� KRVSLWDOL]DGRV� RX� RV�
yELWRV�SRU�65$*�LQGHSHQGHQ�
WH�GH�KRVSLWDOL]DomR�� 

� 
$7(1d­2�� 

 

'LJLWDU�QR�6,9(3-*ULSH�H�DQR�
WDU� R� Q~PHUR� GD� ILFKD� GH� UH�
JLVWUR� LQGLYLGXDO� DQWHV� GH� HQ�
FDPLQKi-OD�MXQWR�FRP�D�DPRV�
WUD��SDUD�R�ODERUDWyULR� 

$WXDOL]DU�RV�GDGRV�GD�FRQFOX�
VmR� GR� FDVR� �FODVVLILFDomR�
ILQDO�� FULWpULR� GH� FRQILUPDomR�
GHVFDUWH�� HYROXomR� GR� FDVR��
GDWD� GD� DOWD�yELWR� H� GDWD� GH�
HQFHUUDPHQWR��DVVLP�TXH�HVWL�
YHU� GLVSRQtYHO� R� UHVXOWDGR� OD�
ERUDWRULDO� 

2�VLVWHPD�GH�LQIRUPDomR�RILFL�
DO�SDUD�QRWLILFDomR�GH�FDVRV�H�
yELWRV� SRU� 65$*� p� R� 6,9(3�
*5,3(� �KWWSV���
VLYHSJULSH�VDXGH�JRY�EU�
VLYHSJULSH���� $V� ILFKDV� VmR�
GLJLWDGDV� SHODV� YLJLOkQFLDV�
HSLGHPLROyJLFDV� PXQLFLSDLV��
Q~FOHRV�KRVSLWDODUHV�GH�HSLGH�
PLRORJLD� H� &&,+� �&RPLVVmR�
GH�&RQWUROH� GH� ,QIHFomR�+RV�
SLWDODU�� GDV� XQLGDGHV� KRVSLWD�
ODUHV� GDV� UHGHV� S~EOLFD� H� SUL�
YDGD�� FRQIRUPH� R� IOX[R�PXQL�
FLSDO�� 

Apresentação 
 

$�6HFUHWDULD�GD�6D~GH�GR�(VWDGR�GD�%DKLD��6(6$%��SRU�PHLR�GD�'LUHWRULD�GH�9LJLOkQ�

FLD�(SLGHPLROyJLFD��',9(3��YHP�DWXDOL]DQGR��SHULRGLFDPHQWH��RV�GDGRV�GH�6tQGURPH�

5HVSLUDWyULD�$JXGD�*UDYH� �65$*�� QD�%DKLD�� FRP�R� LQWXLWR� GH� IDYRUHFHU� R� FRQKHFL�

PHQWR�RSRUWXQR�GR�SHUILO�VyFLRGHPRJUiILFR�H�HSLGHPLROyJLFR�GH�GRHQoDV�UHVSLUDWyULDV�

DJXGDV� H� YLUDLV� FRP� SRWHQFLDO� HSLGrPLFR�PDLV� LQFLGHQWHV� QR� HVWDGR�� D� H[HPSOR� GD�

,QIOXHQ]D��&29,'-����HQWUH�RXWURV�YtUXV�UHVSLUDWyULRV� 

$1È/,6(�(3,'(0,2/Ï*,&$ 

3HUILO�HSLGHPLROyJLFR�GRV�FDVRV�GH�65$*�KRVSLWDOL]DGRV�QD�%DKLD 

1D� %DKLD�� HP� ������ IRUDP� QRWLILFDGRV� QR� VLVWHPD� 6,9(3-*5,3(�� ������� FDVRV� GH�

6tQGURPH� 5HVSLUDWyULD� $JXGD� *UDYH� �65$*�� KRVSLWDOL]DGRV�� 'HVVH� WRWDO� GH� FDVRV��

���� IRUDP�FRQILUPDGRV� SDUD� ,QIOXHQ]D� �������� ������� SDUD�&29,'-��� ��������� ����

SDUD� RXWURV� YtUXV� UHVSLUDWyULRV� �������� ��� SDUD� RXWURV� DJHQWHV� HWLROyJLFRV� ������� H�

�������FDVRV�IRUDP�FODVVLILFDGRV�FRPR�65$*�QmR�HVSHFLILFDGD����������5HVVDOWD-VH�

TXH����FDVRV��������SHUPDQHFHP�HP�LQYHVWLJDomR��7DEHOD����� 

)RUDP�UHJLVWUDGRV��������yELWRV�SRU�65$*�HP�������VHQGR�����������RFDVLRQDGRV�

SHOR�YtUXV�,QIOXHQ]D����������������SRU�6$56�&R9-���&29,'-���������������SRU�RX�

WURV�YtUXV�UHVSLUDWyULRV������������SRU�RXWURV�DJHQWHV�HWLROyJLFRV�H�QHQKXP�yELWR�HP�

LQYHVWLJDomR��1mR�KRXYH�LGHQWLILFDomR�GH�YtUXV�UHVSLUDWyULRV�SDUD���������������FDVRV�

TXH� HYROXtUDP� SDUD� yELWR� �65$*� QmR� HVSHFLILFDGD�� �7DEHOD���� 1R� VLVWHPD� 6,9(3-�

*5,3(�FRQVWDP��������FDVRV�VHP�LQIRUPDomR�VREUH�D�HYROXomR� 

(P�������DWp�D�VHPDQD������������������ IRUDP�QRWLILFDGRV��������FDVRV�GH�65$*��

'HVVH�WRWDO�GH�FDVRV��������IRUDP�FRQILUPDGRV�SDUD�&29,'-����������������SRU�RX�

WURV�YtUXV�UHVSLUDWyULRV�������������SRU�RXWUR�DJHQWH�HWLROyJLFR��������H�KRXYH�UHJLVWUR�

GH� ��� FDVRV� SRU� ,QIOXHQ]D�� (P� ������� FDVRV� �������� QmR� IRL� LGHQWLILFDGR� R� DJHQWH�

HWLROyJLFR� �65$*� QmR� HVSHFLILFDGD�� H� ������ ������� HQFRQWUDP-VH� HP� LQYHVWLJDomR��

)RUDP� UHJLVWUDGRV� ������� yELWRV� H� GHQWUH� HOHV� ������� �������� IRUDP� RFDVLRQDGRV�

SHOR� YtUXV� 6$56�&R9-�� �&29,'-����� ��� ������� SRU� RXWUR� DJHQWH� HWLROyJLFR�� ��� SRU�

RXWURV� YtUXV� UHVSLUDWyULRV� ������� H� ��� SRU� ,QIOXHQ]D�� (P� ������ �������� yELWRV� SRU�

65$*�QmR�IRL� LGHQWLILFDGR�R�DJHQWH�HWLROyJLFR��65$*�QmR�HVSHFLILFDGD���H�����������

GHOHV�HQFRQWUDP-VH�HP�LQYHVWLJDomR�� 

&ŽŶƚĞ͗��^/s�W�'Z/W�ͬ��/s�Wͬ�^�^����Ύ�ĂĚŽƐ�ĂƚƵĂůŝǌĂĚŽƐ�Ğŵ��Ϯϰ͘ϭϭ͘ϮϬϮϭ 

Casos % Óbitos % Casos % Óbitos %
COVID-19 26472 61,9 9954 70,6 46249 73,5 13330 84,5
SRAG por Influenza 234 0,5 20 0,1 3 0,0 2 0,0
SRAG por outro vírus respiratório 234 0,5 33 0,2 510 0,8 15 0,1
SRAG por outro agente etiológico 70 0,2 24 0,2 456 0,7 64 0,4
SRAG não especificado 15743 36,8 4059 28,8 13604 21,6 2343 14,9
Em Branco/Em investigação 46 0,1 0 0,0 2066 3,3 19 0,1
Total notificados 42799 100,0 14090 100,0 62888 100,0 15773 100,0

2021CLASSIFICAÇÃO FINAL 2020

7DEHOD� ��� &DVRV� H� yELWRV� SRU� 65$*� VHJXQGR� D� FODVVLILFDomR� ILQDO�� %DKLD��
���������
� 



 

$QDOLVDQGR�D� GLVWULEXLomR� GH�FDVRV�65$*�KRVSLWDOL]DGRV�SRU� VHPDQD�HSLGHPLROyJLFD� �6(�� VHJXQGR�D�FODVVLILFDomR� ILQDO�

�)LJXUD�����YHULILFD-VH�TXH�HP�������KRXYH�DXPHQWR�GH�FDVRV�GH� ,QIOXHQ]D�D�SDUWLU�GD�6(����H� LGHQWLILFDomR�GR�SULPHLUR�

FDVR�KRVSLWDOL]DGR�SDUD�&29,'-���QD�6(�����$�SDUWLU�GD�6(�����REVHUYRX-VH�D�UHGXomR�GRV�FDVRV�SRU�LQIOXHQ]D�H�DXPHQWR�

GRV�FDVRV�SRU�&29,'-����'HVWDFD-VH�TXH�RV�FDVRV�GH�65$*�QmR�HVSHFLILFDGRV�FRUUHVSRQGHP�jTXHOHV�TXH�WLYHUDP�UHVXO�

WDGRV�ODERUDWRULDLV�QHJDWLYRV�RX�LQFRQFOXVLYRV��RX�DLQGD�RV�FDVRV�SDUD�RV�TXDLV�QmR�IRL�UHDOL]DGD�FROHWD�GH�H[DPHV�ODERUD�

WRULDLV�� �(P�������QDV����SULPHLUDV�VHPDQDV�HSLGHPLROyJLFDV� IRL�PDQWLGR�R�HOHYDGR�Q~PHUR�GH�QRWLILFDo}HV�H�GH�FDVRV�

FRQILUPDGRV�SDUD�&29,'-����)RUDP�UHJLVWUDGRV����FDVRV�GH�65$*�SRU�,QIOXHQ]D�H�����SRU�RXWURV�YtUXV�UHVSLUDWyULRV��GHV�

WDFDQGR-VH�R�YtUXV�VLQFLFLDO�UHVSLUDWyULR�FRP�UHJLVWUR�GH�����FDVRV� 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3HUILO�HSLGHPLROyJLFR�H�VyFLR�GHPRJUiILFR�GRV�FDVRV�GH�65$*�FRQILUPDGRV�SDUD�&29,'-���QRWLILFDGRV�QR�6,9(3-�
*5,3( 

(P�������REVHUYRX-VH�TXH�R�UHJLVWUR�GRV�SULPHLURV�FDVRV�GH�&29,'-���KRVSLWDOL]DGRV�WLYHUDP�LQtFLR�GRV�VLQWRPDV�QD�VH�

PDQD�����2�SLFR�Pi[LPR�GH�FDVRV�HP������RFRUUHX�QD�VHPDQD�HSLGHPLROyJLFD�Q�����������FDVRV��H�KRXYH�D�UHGXomR�GH�

FDVRV� H� yELWRV� D� SDUWLU� GD� 6(� Q�� ���� (QWUHWDQWR�� D� SDUWLU� GD� 6(� Q�� ��� YHULILFRX-VH� QRYDPHQWH� R� DXPHQWR� GRV�PHVPRV�

�)LJXUD�����$SyV�XP�SHUtRGR�GH�WHQGrQFLD�GH�HVWDELOLGDGH�GD�FXUYD�HSLGrPLFD�HP�������HQWUH�DV�VHPDQDV�Q�����D�����RFRU�

UH�DXPHQWR�JUDGDWLYR�GH�FDVRV��2�SLFR�Pi[LPR�GH������RFRUUHX�QD�VHPDQD�����������FDVRV���$SyV�HVVD�VHPDQD�QRWRX-VH�

XPD�UHGXomR�GH�FDVRV��H�D�SDUWLU�GD�VHPDQD�����YROWD�D�DSUHVHQWDU�XP�DXPHQWR��FXOPLQDQGR�FRP�R�VHJXQGR�SLFR�HP�PDLR�

QD�VHPDQD�����������FDVRV��H�TXHGD�SRVWHULRU��1RWD-VH�XPD�GLPLQXLomR�GH�FDVRV�D�SDUWLU�GD�6(����HYLGHQFLDQGR�D�UHGX�

omR�GH�FDVRV�KRVSLWDOL]DGRV�SRU�&29,'-��� 

 

 

 

 

� 

)LJXUD� ��� 'LVWULEXLomR� GRV� FDVRV� 65$*� SRU� VHPDQD� HSLGHPLROyJLFD� GH� LQtFLR� GRV� VLQWRPDV�� VHJXQGR�
FODVVLILFDomR�ILQDO��%DKLD������������ 

)RQWH��6,9(3�*5,3(��',9(3��6(6$%���
'DGRV�DWXDOL]DGRV�HP������������ 

)LJXUD� ���� 'LVWULEXLomR� GR� Q~PHUR� GH� FDVRV� KRVSLWDOL]DGRV� H� yELWRV� SRU� &29,'-���� VHJXQGR� D� VHPDQD�
HSLGHPLROyJLFD�GH�LQtFLR�GRV�VLQWRPDV��%DKLD�����������
� 

)RQWH���6,9(3�*5,3(��',9(3��6(6$%��
'DGRV�DWXDOL]DGRV�HP������������ 
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(P�������R�Q~PHUR� WRWDO�GH�FDVRV�FRQILUPDGRV�GH�65$*�SRU�&29,'-���p�GH���������FRP�FRHILFLHQWH�GH� LQFLGrQFLD�

�&,��GH�������FDVRV�����PLO�KDELWDQWHV��2EVHUYD-VH�PDLRUHV�&,�QDV�IDL[DV�HWiULDV�GH�PDLRUHV�GH����DQRV��FRP�GHVWD�

TXH�SDUD�DTXHOHV�FRP� LGDGH� LJXDO�RX�PDLRU�TXH����DQRV��������������PLO�KDE���2�FRHILFLHQWH�GH� LQFLGrQFLD�p�PHQRU�

HQWUH�RV�FDVRV�FRP�IDL[D�HWiULD�GH����D����DQRV������FDVRV�����PLO�KDE��� 

)RUDP� UHJLVWUDGRV� ������� yELWRV� GH�65$*�SRU�&29,'-��� HP� ������ H� D� OHWDOLGDGH� IRL� GH� ������ HQWUH� RV� FDVRV� GH�

65$*�KRVSLWDOL]DGRV��$�PDLRU�OHWDOLGDGH�IRL�REVHUYDGD�QD�IDL[D�HWiULD�LJXDO�RX�PDLRU�D����DQRV��FRP�UHJLVWUR�GH�������

yELWRV��/HW���������VHJXLGR�GD�IDL[D�GH����D����DQRV��FRP�������yELWRV��/HW���������)RL�UHJLVWUDGD�D�PHQRU�OHWDOLGDGH�

QR�JUXSR�GH���D���DQRV�GH�LGDGH�������� 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$QiOLVH�GRV�FULWpULRV�UDoD�FRU��VH[R�H�FULWpULRV�GH�HQFHUUDPHQWRV�GRV�FDVRV�HP����� 

1D�DYDOLDomR�GR�FULWpULR�UDoD�FRU��YHULILFRX-VH��HP�������R�SUHGRPtQLR�GH�������GH�FDVRV�GH�65$*�SRU�&29,'-���HQ�

WUH�SDUGRV��VHJXLGD�GD�UDoD�EUDQFD���������QHJUD��������H�DPDUHOD���������1R�HQWDQWR��REVHUYRX-VH�TXH�������GRV�

FDVRV�QmR�WLYHUDP�HVVD�LQIRUPDomR�SUHHQFKLGD�QD�ILFKD�GR�6,9(3-*5,3(��FRPSURPHWHQGR�D�DYDOLDomR�GHVVD�YDULiYHO� 

'H�DFRUGR�FRP�D�DQiOLVH�VHJXQGR�VH[R��IRL�UHJLVWUDGR�R�PDLRU�Q~PHUR�GH�FDVRV����������QR�VH[R�PDVFXOLQR��FRUUHV�

SRQGHQGR�D�������GR�WRWDO�GH�FDVRV��3DUD�R�VH[R�IHPLQLQR��IRUDP�UHJLVWUDGRV��������FDVRV����������(P����FDVRV�HVWH�

FDPSR�FRQVWD�FRPR�LJQRUDGR� 

1D�DYDOLDomR�GR�HQFHUUDPHQWR�GH�FDVRV�FRQILUPDGRV�SDUD�&29,'-���QR�6,9(3-*5,3(��YHULILFRX-VH�TXH�������GRV�

FDVRV�IRUDP�HQFHUUDGRV�SRU�FULWpULR�ODERUDWRULDO�������SRU�FOtQLFR�LPDJHP�������SRU�FULWpULR�FOtQLFR�H������SRU�FOtQLFR�

HSLGHPLROyJLFR��(P�������QmR�IRL�LQIRUPDGR�R�FULWpULR�GH�HQFHUUDPHQWR� 
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7DEHOD����1~PHUR�GH�FDVRV��SHUFHQWXDO��FRHILFLHQWH�GH� LQFLGrQFLD��SRU�����PLO�KDELWDQWHV���Q~PHUR�GH�
yELWRV�H�OHWDOLGDGH�����GRV�FDVRV�GH�65$*��SRU�&29,'-����VHJXQGR�IDL[D�HWiULD��%DKLD������
� 

Faixa Etária Casos % Incidência Óbitos letalidade %
< 1 ano 322 0,7 145,4 19 5,9
1 a 4 anos 293 0,6 32,5 16 5,5
5 a 9 anos 158 0,3 12,5 7 4,4
10 a 14 anos 107 0,2 7,5 9 8,4
15 a 19 anos 267 0,6 19,0 36 13,5
20 a 29 anos 1772 3,8 63,7 207 11,7
30 a 39 anos 5740 12,4 250,2 787 13,7
40 a 49 anos 8663 18,7 484,2 1657 19,1
50 a 59 anos 9703 21,0 765,9 2406 24,8
60 a 69 anos 7919 17,1 966,5 2776 35,1
70 a 79 anos 6331 13,7 1361,3 2770 43,8
80 anos e+ 4974 10,8 1979,5 2640 53,1
Total 46249 100,0 311,0 13330 28,8

2021

)RQWH��6,9(3�*5,3(��',9(3��6(6$%���
'DGRV�DWXDOL]DGRV�HP������������ 



 

 

2EVHUYD-VH��D�SDUWLU�GD�GLVWULEXLomR�HVSDFLDO�GRV�FDVRV�FRQILUPDGRV�SDUD�&29,'-���HP�������TXH�R�PDLRU�UHJLVWUR�GH�

FDVRV�RFRUUHX�QD�0DFURUUHJLmR�GH�6D~GH��056��/HVWH�����������HP�YLUWXGH�GD�PDLRU�GHQVLGDGH�SRSXODFLRQDO�H�SRU�

HQJOREDU�D�FDSLWDO�H�UHJLmR�PHWURSROLWDQD��2�PDLRU�FRHILFLHQWH�GH�LQFLGrQFLD��ULVFR�GH�DGRHFLPHQWR��IRL�YHULILFDGR�QD�

056�/HVWH������������PLO�KDE���VHJXLGR�GRV�056�&HQWUR�/HVWH������������PLO�KDE��H�056�6XGRHVWH������������PLO�

KDE����7DEHOD�����$�PDLRU�OHWDOLGDGH�IRL�UHJLVWUDGD�QD�056�6XO��������� 
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7DEHOD���� �1~PHUR�GH�FDVRV�� FRHILFLHQWH�GH� LQFLGrQFLD�� Q~PHUR�GH�yELWRV�� OHWDOLGDGH� H� FRHILFLHQWH� GH�
PRUWDOLGDGH�GD�65$*�SRU�&29,'-����VHJXQGR�156�GH�5HVLGrQFLD��%DKLD������
� 

Núcleo Regional de notificação casos %
Incidência                  

/100 mil hab
óbito

Letalidade 
%

Coeficiente de 
mortalidade /1000 

hab

MACRORREGIÃO DE SAUDE CENTRO-LESTE 3677 8,0 445,1 1253 34,1 1,517
MACRORREGIÃO DE SAUDE CENTRO NORTE 1186 2,6 52,4 428 36,1 0,189
MACRORREGIÃO DE SAUDE EXTREMO SUL 2534 5,5 304,1 815 32,2 0,978
MACRORREGIÃO DE SAUDE LESTE 21883 47,3 459,4 5892 26,9 1,237
MACRORREGIÃO DE SAUDE NORDESTE 2038 4,4 185,3 469 23,0 0,427
MACRORREGIÃO DE SAUDE NORTE 2215 4,8 252,8 690 31,2 0,788
MACRORREGIÃO DE SAUDE OESTE 2403 5,2 250,4 755 31,4 0,787
MACRORREGIÃO DE SAUDE SUDOESTE 5932 12,8 327,3 1400 23,6 0,772
MACRORREGIÃO DE SAUDE SUL 4381 9,5 258,8 1628 37,2 0,962
Total 46249 100,0 305,8 13330 28,8 0,881

)RQWH��6,9(3�*5,3(��',9(3��6(6$%���
'DGRV�DWXDOL]DGRV�HP������������� 


